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t [THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (DR.

KARAN SINGH) : (a) and (b) Shri D. J.
Naidu, an elec.iical mechanic of the Indian Airlines Corporation, did not evolve any device for manufacture of batteries but had suggested a method for rebuilding and servicing used-up batteries. He was granted two special increments for the initiative shown by him. However, batteries rebuilt by the method were not found suitable for use in aircraft.

(c) The method suggested by Shri Naidu was thoroughly investigated by the 1AC in consultation with DGCA and the conclusion reached was that the rebuilt batteries were not safe for use in aircraft.]
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t [DIFFICULTIES OF INHABITANTS OF ANDAMAN

AND NICOBAR ISLANDS

1256. SHRIMATIVIDYAWATI CHA-
TURVEDI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) what are the difficulties being faced by the residents of Andaman and Nicobar Islands which he observed during his recent tour to those Islands;
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(b) what steps are being taken by Government for removing them;

(c) whether, according to the wishes 'of the late Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose, Government propose to change the names of these Islands as "Swaraj" and "Swadheen";
and

(d) if so, by when it will be done / ] t{THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-FAIRS (SHRI'Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) The main difficulties of the Islands spring from the fact that they are long distances away from the mainland and the piimary problem is improvement of (he means of communication.

(b) Government are trying to acquire more ships both for mainland-island service and for inter-island service.

(c) No such proposal is under consideration.

(d) Does not arise. ]

1257. [Transferred to the 19th December,
1967]
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t[ ] English translation.
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t [CENTRAL GOVERNMENT PAY-SCALES FOR
TEACHERS

1258. SHRIMATI VIDYAVATI CHA-
TURVEDI: Will the Minister of EDU-CATION be pleased to state :

(a) the number of State Governments which have so far agreed to give to their primary and other teachers the pay-scales preseri bed by the Central Government; and

(b) the proportion in which the Central Government will give aid to the State Governments in their regard ?]
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1o Questions 4244

t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD (a) and
(b) A statement is attached.

STATEMENT
College and University Teachers

(a) The pay-scales recommended by the Education Commission.forUniversity and College teachers are the same as those recommended by the University Grants Commission in 1965 and sanctioned by the Government of India. So far, these have been adopted by (he States of Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Haryana, Kerala, Madras, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. The proposals from the Governments of Bihar and Mysore are under consideration. The Government of Jammu & Kashmir have accepted the scheme in principle. Proposals from Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan are awaited. The Government of Orissa has appointed a Pay Commission to examine the pay-structure of the State employees pending which the State Government has deferred implementation of the scheme of revised scales. The Government of Nagaland have informed that the present scales compare favourably with the University Grants Commission scales.

t[ ] English translation.


4245 Written Answers

School Teachers

In some of the States such as Assam, Nagaland, Kerala, Maharashtra, Gujarat and Punjab the scales of pay/emoluments of certain categories of teachers are as good or even higher than those recommended by the Education Commission. In other cases, ihe improvement of salary scales will depend on the final decision on the recommendations of the Education Commission, which are still under consideration.

(b) The Central Government provides assistance to the State Governments to the ex'ent of 80% of the additional expenditure involved in implementing the scheme of revision of salary scales of college and university teachers. No such scheme has yet been finalized by the Central Government with respect to school teachers.]

1259. [Transferred to the 21st December,
1967.]

1260. [Trans/erred to the 20th December,
1967.]
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([ DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST POLICE
OFFICERS

1261. SHRI RAJNARAIN: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that departmental action is being taken against 14 non-gazetted police officers for having attended as audience a public meeting organised by the Samyukt Socialist Party in Kingsway Camp, Delhi on the 1st August, 1967; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for this action on the part of Government ?] t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) (a) Yes,
Madam.

(b) These policemen had atended the above mentioned meeting either without permission or by obtaining such permission by false represntation thereby mis-using the permission granted to them for leaving the Police Lines and had thereby violated the departmental regulations.]

PAYMENT TO EDUCATIONAL AND SOCIAL
INSTITUTIONS OF HARYANA STATE

1262. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Will the

Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to

state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Haryana Government after the dissolution of Assembly has withheld payment of amounts sanctioned to the educational and social institutions by the
*hen Ministers of Haryana out of their

| discretionary funds; and

(b) if so, whether the Central Government propose to inquiie into the matter so that payments to genuine institutions of educational and social importance are immediately made ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) and (b) The required information is not available with the Government of India. The Government of Haryana has been addressed to give facts and the matter will be examined on receipt of a reply from the Government of Haryana.

WEST GERMAN SCHOLARSHIPS

1263. SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state the number of scholarships offered by the West German Government to India during the year 1965-66. ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (PROF. SHER
SINGH) : 130.

t[ ] English translation.

